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INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE

IN YOUR RRFLY RAFER 10

ALAD (J

™ DATR OF THIS LETTER

A wheha LU0 Bu........ 19

Sir,—

Bneclosed herewith please find two PAV-r0lls

certified by the Reverend Father Smith.,and the lever-
end Cister Superior.

These two pay lists hapnened st the tinme
Ehji the J;¥Oﬁ1 was uneettled as to the Princinal.
the reason 1 pnaid@ this money to Mesere. Gibbs and
Dalziel and Geo. '« Losasgk was that they sre to all
intents and purnoses contractors, and £ did not gone
sult thm me in the payment of their men. Ay nree
decessor Ir, H.P.Helmeing startaed the work in.this
manner and I fcllowed nlonz his line.

I will forward vou fll statement as
U0 money raceived and naid out forthwith.

T . - - .
L have the honour to be,

Youre obadient-s

indian Agent.

The Lecretary,
Depariment o€ Indian
OTTAWA, Cntario.
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Economy
Plumbing & Heating Company

ALFRED LEBEAU, Pror

FIRST CLASS SERVICE GUARANTEED AT MODERATE PRICES
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Ottawa, Mareh 1llth, 1925,

Dear Sir -

in reply to your letter of the 5th instant,
I beg to say that your account of $200.00 therein
referred to was paid by oheque No. 5908 on the 23%rd
February, upon which date the eheque went forward to
you at Cranbrook, It was drawn in favour of the
Economy Plumbing & Heating Company.

I may a'® that seemingly your acoount of
25.00 has not reached the Devartment., It 1s advisable
or you to communicate in the matter with the Indian
Agent, Mr, Small, of Cranbrook.

Your t#&ly,
9] (

/ (F.H, Paget)
Chief Accountant and Purchasing Agent.

Egonomy "lumbing and Heatl Co.,

ku Cranbrook, B.O.
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(| Plymbing & Heating Company (@
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Cttawn, April

Sir,-

I bag to acknowladaze receipt of voucher 1H0.83%9 renderaed at
$11.65 which yvou asubmitted in favour of the Cranbrook Drug &
Book Company, Limitad, of Cranbrook, and in reply I muy say that
th2 sail voueher has bheen paid at 35.50, which paymant covers
supplies furnish2ad the Indian School. The eharges in the voucher
for office suvpliss and for drugs should be made out on separate
accounts as axpenditure for achools shoull! not at any time be
included in a voucher in which other charges are naia,

¥ith regard to the druzs supplied, I may say you should
explain why th2 Indiaun who received thes same 1id not pay for them,
A1l acecounts for Aruzs supplied on a preseription shoul 1 be
cortified to by the doetor who wmots the preseription, but in this
conmeetion I have to remind you that all doctors employ2d by
the Department are mot allowad to charge for druzs. Jome of them
who are on salary should furnish medieines without charze, and

you should be particular, therefors, with regard to all accounts
for medicines which vou tranamit to th2 Lepartment,

When you deal with the foregoing muttar you should submit
the voucheras under cover of a lettar of axplunation,

Your obadient servant,

JIID- Mel ean
Daputy ani Saecretarv.

A

Sranbro Ky HeCe

. '‘ile 884~ vart 2
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Cranbreok, B.C., Mereh 23rd, 1925
Se;lrtpry, Dept, of Indisn Affasire,

Otiaws,

Ont,,

espr Sir; - ,‘ﬁ; -
‘.LK; ¢ ,55'0. 5
(1i feur faveur ef Februsry 19th. te kend snd I imnmedistely

went inte the matter with Fr, E.H.Smell, He asked for new accounte

whieh he sromised to Torwverd st onee, These I let Lim have immedd

iately bPut hsve heard nething rurther to date,

Ag thie work wse donme lset Auguet and Fevtember I am
naturelly desirous of receiving settlement.

Thenking you in enteipation eof JOUr Lind altention,

Youre truly,

flectrie Supvly Shep,

S

' 8L~ )a 2
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April 6th, 1925,

Sir,-

I beg to say that the Department has re-
ceived a letter dated the 22nd March from MNr,.
E.H. MoPhee, making inguiry in regard to payment
of an account from the Electric Supply Shop of
Cranbrook,

On the 19th February the Department wrote
you with respect to this account, which 1t aocpears
amounte to $111.55. Apparently you did not reply
to the said letter. I sh:ll be glad to have you
give the matter attention without delay. If the
account is “roperly payable by this Department a
voucher should be submitted in the usual way.

Your obedient serwant,
(J.D. Mclean),
Aest. Denuty and Secretary.

mall, Esg.,
Ind lan Agent,
Cranbrook, B.C.
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April 6th, 1925,

Sir,~-

In reply to your letter of the 23rd
ultimo, regarding account therein referred to, I
beg to remind you that on the 19th February the
Department suggested that you communicate in this
matter with Mr, E,H, Small, Indian Agent at Cran-
brook., The Department has written him, but it
geems advisable for you to bring the foregoing
matter to his attention, Seemingly the accounts
hag not been peepented $o0 the Denartment for
payment,

Your obedient servant,

(J.D. MelLean)
Asst, Deruty and éaoietary.

MePhee .
tlaotrio Suppliy Shop,
Cranbrook, B.C.
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THE VANCOUVER GENERAL HOSFITAL

Vansouver, B.C.

Nov. 27, 1923.

RI G- hm. E'q-'
119 Pender 8¢t. West,
City.

Dear 8ir,

I have to report on two samples of water
received November 20th from H.B. Hicks.

Sample A was water as it leaves the sewage
works. Sample B was water from Joseph Creek. Both
samples showed more than 200 colonies per cubic centi-
meter. Both gave a positive presumptive test, but
no Colon Bacilli were found.

Not knowing anything further regarding the
nature of the samples, it ies impossible to give any
definite opinion upon them.

Yours truly,

Bgdlill Rl H. “ullﬂn.
Director of Laboratories.

3 , >
Indian Affalrs (RG 10 Volume 0433, file 884-5, part 2)
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Department of the Interior
Canada

DOMINION WATER POWER HRANCH
Pilﬂ . 2720,

119 Pender Street, West,
Vancouver, B.C.
December <, 1924.

Your File 2543-V.,

Re: Pollution Joseph Creek - 8St. Hugene In-
dustrial School, Cranbrook, B.C.

In reply to your letter of the Z6th instant,
on reviewing the files I find that your letter of October 3rd
to Mr. Swan has apparently not been replied to. However, the
matter was at that time investigated and 1two samples of water

were taken.

(a) Water taken from flume as it leaves sewage
works, 17th November, 1923,

(b) Water taken from Johnson'e creek at Mission,
17th November , 1923.

These two samples were forwarded to the late Dr.
R.H. Mullen, Director of Laboratories, Vancouver General lios-
pital, for a report.

I am enclosing copy of Dr. Mullen's report, dated
27th November, 1923, from which you will note that although
bacteria is in evidence no Golon Bacilli were found.

To further corroborate Dr. Mullen's report 1 am
having some further samples taken of the water in Joseph

Greek at the St. Bugene Industrial School property, and when
report has been received I will advise you further in the matter.

Your obedient servant,

8gd... C. B. Webb,
For R.G. Swan,
District Chief EBngineer.

Jo T. Johnstan, Eeq.,
Aoting Director,
Dominion Water Power & Reclamation Service,
Department of the Interior,

Ottawa.

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-3, part 2)
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THE VANCOUVER GuNERAL HDSPITAL

Vancouver, B.C.,

March 31, 1925,

Mr. C.A. Webd ’
Aoting Pistriot Chief Engineer,
119 Pender Street, Wast,

City.

Deaar 8ir,

In reply to your request of the 25th instant, the
first samplesup to February 1llth, are all of questionable
value, owing to an error in procuring the specimens, namely,
the bottles were not sterilized before taking the specimens.
However, some of these being negative are of value in this
way. The three sete of specimens procured since the
sterilization of bottles has commenced have only shown
one specimen containing 3. Communior.

In conclusion of this work, I would like to say
that a final definite report could not be made without a
local sanitary survey, but the laboratory data to date would
ahow that there may be only occasional contamination from
the Sewage Disposal Works, However the number of negative
examinations would seem to show that this is an extremely
unusual ogocurrence, if it has occurred, and it would seem
that the water is safe for consumption in this regard.

Yours sincerely,
8gd... R. B. Colemand,

Acting Director,
V.G.i. Laboratoriss.

file 88L-5, part 2)
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Department of the Interior
Canada

DOMINION WATER POWMR AND RECLAMATION SERVICE
Pile: 257/2.
Vancouver, B.C.

April 3rd, 1925.

Your file: 2543-W.
Pollution Joseph Creek, 8t. Zugene
1nduestrial Sghool, Cranbrook, B.C.

With further reference to my letter of Dec. end ,
1924, 1 am enclosing herewith copy of report by R.H. Cole~
man, M.D., Acting Director, Vancouver General Hoepital
Laboratories, on the samples of water taken during the
past winter from Joseph Creek, which flows near the
8t. Bugene Industrial School, Cranbrook, B.O.

From Dr. Coleman's report you will note that the
number of negative examinations would seem to gshow that
the water in Jgseph Creek may be only pooaaion&lly
sontaminated from the Sewage Disgposal Worke of the City
of Oranbrook and that a final definite report could not
be made without a local sanitary survey.

Your obedient servant,

8gd... C. E. Webhd,
Actg. District Chief Hngineer.

J. T. Johnston, B8q., C.H.,
Director,
Dominion Water Power & Reclamation Service,

Department of the Interior,
Ottawa.
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FLEASE ADURESS YOUR HEPFLY 1 L% !"r | FLEAGE REFER TO ONE SUBJELCT IN A
? THE DIRECTOR OF ! LETTER. AND N YOUR ARPLY QUOTHE
WATER POWER AND RECLAMATION NSO -
o . 3543-" a

OEFARTMENTY OF THE INTERIDMN FILE ND
NGRS ——
. : .

CITT.‘C!NADI-
) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~ 'MLIAN -
CANADA 4'.‘;3\' " AR, :-x
[ v rF -‘
N B

J0 8~ . s?' I
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- il -
OTTAWA, ONI Apr il 156 ’ mm, "

/AMINIDN WATER POWER AND RECLAMATION SERVICE

Pollution of Joseph Creek, through
St. Sugene Industrial School kroperty, 3.C.

On Oagtober 1, 1923 you asked for a report regard-
ing the pollution of Joseph Creek where 1t runs through
the property of the 8t. Bugene industrial school, B.C.
This matter had apparently been overlooked at the time by
our Distriect Chief Engineer at Vancouver, but recently
geveral examinations have been made of the water in
Jogeph Creek by the Acting Director of the Vancouver

General Hospital Laboratories, the result of which appears
to show that the danger of oontaminntionz‘:hthe sewage

disposal worke appears to be slight; coples of the re=
ports containing the results of the biological tests

are attached hereto.

If you desire to have further periodic tests
made I shall be glad to have your instructions in the

matter,
Your obedient servant,

Jo. T. Johnston,
Director,
Water Power and Reclamation.

Per Wioe .
._/4: 7l LJ'

J. D. Molean, Zf8sq.,
Aesistant Deputy and Secretary,
Department of Indian Affaire,

Ottawa.
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166-0-5.

Ottawa, April

Soir:

I have your letter of the 7th instent, enclosing
copy of communication from the Rev. Princlpal of the Kootenay
Indian Reeidential School reletive to playground equipment
for the pupile. The Department agrees that each residential
school should have equipment of this type; and, although 1%t
is our practice to ask the echool management to bear the cost
from their per capita grant, I am pleased tc inform you that
the Department will give scme aseistance. Basketballs and
goale will be ordered and shipped to the schocl in the
immediate future. The boys, under the direction of the
manual training instructor, should erect back boards on both
the boys' and girls' sides. Two footballs complete with
extra bladders will also be sent to the school.

You might secure an estimate of the cost of the

materiales and labour for the girle' play pavilion which, I
note, could be erected under the supervision of the manual

training instructor. You might aleo indicate what is in
mind for an outdoor gymnastic outfit for the boys. 1
cannot promise favourable consideration in connection #ith
these two propositions, as our funde are extremely limited.

1 regret that the Department cannot give favour-
able consideration to a baseball outfit, as this type of

equipment is so easily mislaid and misappropriated. Marther,
I regret that the Department cannot consider the apparatus
known a8 "Ocean Wave" and "Giant Strides." A vaulting pole

is not considered suitable for young Indian children.

Your obedient servant,

J. D. licLean,
Agst. Deputy & Secretary.

. Small, Seqd,
Indian Agent,
Cranbrook,

5\
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1¥8-¢ §
50 BLACKWOOD STREET.

NEW WESTMINSTER. B. C,

“Ap¥11l 3rad, 1925

J4

Dnno:)rrfws 8q. ,

Deputy Supe ndent General of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, O

Dear Mr. Scott:

At a great sacrifice, but 1 take
it much to your satisfaction, 1 allowed nev. F. Tedrow,
O.M.I. to go as principal to St. Kugene School.

Ag far as 1 can gather he has
gucceeded very well and certainly he is much interested
in the welfare of the children. Occasionally, of course,
he must visit the Indians at Creston and Windemere, how-
ever, 1 have arranged for a neighboring Priest to attend
to the School whenever he is absent.

But, Mr. Scott, FPather Tedrow's
galary is very small, in fact, merely enough to provide
himself with clothing and books. He does not complaln,
and yet I know he would be pleased to have a car, 8o
necessary for him in his present position.

Under the circumstances, would
not the Govermnment be willing to make him an allowance

of $1600.00. With this amount he might purchase a plain
strong car like the Dodge, which would render him and
the Indians generally valuable service. A cheaper car,
like the Ford, could be had but it wounld be valueless in
a rough hilly country like the Kootenay.

Sincerely trusting you will be able
to confer on Wather Tedrow and his Indians this favor.

I have the honour to be

Yours respectfully,

\ﬁ At eh . Ord
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Ottewa, April 21, 19265.

Dear Father "eloh:

1 heve your letter of the I3rd instant, with
reference to the Hev. Father ¥. Tedrow, Prineipal of
the Lootenay Indian kesidential School. 1 am very
pleased that you are gaticfied with the way he has
nendled thie diffiocult situstion and 1 an free to state
that the Lepartment also has recelved hopeful reportis.

I rogret that it will not be poseibdle %o give
favourable consideration to the purchase of a car Ior
the Rev. ’rinoipal. 1t is not the praotice of the
Vepartment to supply Indian residential schools with
this type of equipment. It 1s true that several
pringipale have automobiles, bdut the fundes were found
by the management in cach cane. At the preseut time,
the Appropriation for Indian Zduontion is completely
aspigned and I am foreed to give gsonnideration to
regular expenditure only.

/

Yours very truly,

Deputy Superintendent General.

Very Rev. John Weleh, O.M.I1.,
69 Blaokweod 5%.,
Hew 'matménator.
Bl -
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Ottawa April 24th 1925,

nNear 911‘.—

I bheg t0 draw attention to vou:her No 827 rendered at

84.16 in favour of the Cranbrook Sash and Door Company
Ltd.,and also to voucher No 839,which was made out for 811,65,
but reduced to 85.50,in favour of tre ~ranbrook Drug and
Rook Company, Ltiited. On t'e 2nd of April cheque NO 6552
for $9.66 went forward to the cranbrook Sash and Door CO,
It covered pavment of their voucher (No 837) amounting to
$4,.168, ‘:nd throush inadvertence it was rade to cover also
voucher No 839in connection with which a separate cheque
ahould have i-sued,I have to request therefore that you
will lose no tirme in obtaining refund from the Cranbrook
caash and Door o of the over-payment which they recelived,
viz:- #5,-0,and that you will pay the said amount to the
cranbrook Drug and Rook company in settlement of tlelir
account. You shonld obtain a receipt “rom them for the
45.50 and forward it to the DNepartrent in order that it
may be attached to voucher No 839 hefore bheing sent to the
Auditor Oeneral.

on tre 2nd of April the "epartment wrote you with
respect to voucher No 8%0,It was ata‘ed therein that
tre pavrent of 85,50covers supnlies furnished the Indian
School. You were L0ld als0 that a separate v ucher might
be nresented for office supplies and also for a™Migs,
I have to point out that you have not replied to trhat letter
in vhich & report was requested,

fﬂ

voures truly.

—
-.,—l--'.-'l'"'#_'r"

—--.-.---'I"'-""H

Chief Accountant,
Small FaqQYX.,
Indian Agent,
"ranbrook, R.C.
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THE SUM OF

KINDLY
RETAIN
THIS
RECEIPT
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